
 
Telephone Enquiries: Holly Townsley, Democratic Services Officer, Democratic 

Services (01254) 380184 
Email:  holly.townsley@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Friday, 12 September 2025 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Monday, 22 September 2025 at 4.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Noordad Aziz 
 
Councillors Peter Edwards, Danny Cassidy, Heather Anderson and Mike Booth 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
The Minutes of the Audit Committee held on the 23rd of June 2025 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
  
Recommended – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

3.   Audit Plan Progress Update  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
To inform members of the Audit Reports issued during the period June 2025 – August 
2025 and bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 
  
Recommended – That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-2026 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3 

 

4.   Internal Audit Charter and Mandate  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 
To inform and update Audit Committee on the revised Internal Audit Charter and 
Mandate which has been updated to reflect both good working practices and also to 
ensure it remains aligned with the new Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS). 
 
Recommended – That the report be noted for informational purposes. 
 

5.   Audit Update - Statement of Accounts 2024/25  (Pages 31 - 150) 
 
To provide the Audit Committee with an update on the Council’s unaudited Statement of 

Accounts for the financial year 2024/25, in accordance with its Terms of Reference. 

 
 Recommended - That the Audit Committee: 

· Notes the contents of this report. 

· Reviews the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 (Appendix A). 

 

6.   Audit Update on External Audit  (Pages 151 - 154) 
 
To update Committee Members on the current position regarding external audits of the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts, including: 

· Completion of the 2023/24 audit and receipt of the audit certificate. 

· Status of the 2024/25 accounts and audit cycle. 

· Implications of the Government’s backstop legislation. 

· Next steps required to ensure compliance with statutory deadlines. 

 

Recommended - That the Audit Committee: 

· Note the completion of the 2023/24 audit and receipt of the audit certificate. 

· Note that the Council is now up to date with its audit obligations and operating on 

a normal audit cycle. 

· Approve the scheduling of an Audit Committee meeting before 27 February 2026 

to enable approval and publication of the 2024/25 audited accounts. 

· Note that disclaimed audit opinions are expected for the next few years due to 

sector-wide challenges in rebuilding assurance. 

· Note that £44,000 of Government grant funding has been received in the current 

financial year to support audit work, with a further £166,000 expected in early 2026. 

 

7.   External Audit  (Pages 155 - 170) 
 
Report to provide the Audit Committee with information regarding the progress in 
delivering the External Audit. 
 
Recommended – That the committee note the report for informational purposes. 



Page 3 of 3 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
Monday, 23rd June, 2025 

 
Present:  Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE (in the Chair), Councillors 

Danny Cassidy, Heather Anderson and Noordad Aziz (Vice Chair) 
 

Apologies  

  

 
58 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 

 
 

59 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the last Audit Committee held on the 24th of February 2025 were submitted 
for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct recor
[...]
024 from 1.68 to 1.53. 
 
Mr Beard also pointed out to the committee the improvement seen on the Satisfaction and 
Quality Questionnaire from previous years on page 36 of the agenda. Alongside the table 
on page 38 which compares performance for 2024/2025 with the 2 previous years.  
 
 
Use of Audit time was also highlighted with focus given to the increase of non-audit time 
spent in the 2024/2025 year which was likely to be as a result of an election and a bi-
election within this year. Table 6 on page 40 clarified to the committee what time was 
assigned to each area where recorded audit time was tracked. 
 
Overall Mr Beard informed the committee that 90.43% of the audit plan was completed at 
year end which was a result of time lost to sickness, compassionate leave and additional 
purchased leave and amounted to a 3.24% loss. 
 
Resolved – The committee noted the 2024/2025 Annual Internal Audit Report and 
Opinion. 
 
 

62 Internal Audit Plan Progress Update 
 
Mr Mark Beard, Head of Audit and Investigations presented the Audit Progress Report for 
March 2025 to May 2025. 
 
The position for April 2025 was 7.35% and May 2025 6.57%. 
Totalling a completion figure of 13.93% for the 2025/2026 year. 
 
The 2 engagements which have been completed are; 
 Parks and Open Spaces – Comprehensive Assurance 
  
 ICT Assets – Substantial Assurance. 
  1 action was recommended on page 50 of the report.  
 
Resolved – The Audit Committee noted the report for information.  
 

63 Follow Ups Update 
 
Mr Mark Beard, Head of Audit and Investigations presented an update to the committee of 
the previously agreed action plans for completed audit reports for the period March 2025 to 
May 2025. 
 
Page 54 of the agenda highlights the 2 areas which were reviewed. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
3 

 Treasury Management which have implemented the recommended action. 
  

S106 Agreements which have implemented 2 of the 3 agreed upon actions and 
partially implemented the final action.  

 
Resolved – The committee noted the report for information. 
 

64 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme 
 
Mr Mark Beard, Head of Audit and Investigations presented the Quality Assurance and 
Improvements programme to the committee. Mr Beard noted that while the report title 
states Global International Audit Standards at the time the report was written these 
standards were not released and so the report uses numbering systems from the former 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  
 
Page 61 to 69 of the agenda details the table showing the councils internal audit scoring. 
 
Resolved – The committee noted the report for information.  
 

65 External Auditors Update 
 
External Auditor, Daniel Watson from Forvis Mazars updated the committee on External 
Audits position in reviewing the accounts.  
 
Mr Watson informed that new guidance has been released and is being looked at which will 
allow the external auditors to form an audit plan which will be presented at the next 
meeting.  
Similarly Mr Watson updated the committee to the change in value for money arrangements 
and stated a report will be brought to the committee for November 2025. 
 
Mr Watson emphasised it will take a few years to get back into line with the outstanding 
audit opinions.  
 
Resolved – The committee noted the update for information.  
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 1 of 6 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 22 September 2025 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources and 
Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT REPORTS & KEY ISSUES – PROGRESS 
REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JUNE 2025 – 
AUGUST 2025 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the Audit Reports issued during the period June 2025 – August 

2025 and bring to the attention of the Committee what the key issues were. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 note the content of this report for informational purposes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 This report covers the period of June 2025 to August 2025. The audit areas and any 

key issues detailed at Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 Members should be aware that the number of audit reports that are issued between 

each Committee meeting is subject to variation dependent on the size of the audit and 
any non-routine audit work, such as investigations, that the Team may be involved in. 
Therefore, for the purpose of reporting, only the audit reports fully completed, issued 
and agreed will be included. 

 
3.3 Any investigations that may be carried out will not be included as a matter of routine in 

this report, particularly if they relate to a specific individual or individuals. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.



Page 2 of 6 
 

 
3.4 There is a target of 98% of the audit plan to be completed by the end of the current 

financial year in terms of audit days completed. As the audit team complete timesheets 
which then feed into the audit plan, it is possible to state the progress to date and the 
projected end of year position if that data is extrapolated. Therefore:- 

  Position as at end of August 2025  =  35.57% of the plan completed 
  Projected out-turn position for 2025/26 =  85.37% of the plan completed 
 
3.5 The position at the end of August 2025 can be broken down as follows:- 
 

Month % of the Plan Completed that Month 

April 2025 7.35% 

May 2025 6.57% 

June 2025 5.40% 

July 2025 8.06% 

August 2025 8.19% 

 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable as the report is for informational purposes only. 
 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 No consultations required a
[...]
Waste Collection and Recycling:- 
 
Audit Assurance Opinion Issued:- Comprehensive assurance 
The work carried out within this audit assignment is in conformance with the Global Internal 
Audit Standards. The work undertaken showed a sound system of internal control which is 
designed to meet the service objectives, in addition the work carried out showed controls are 
consistently being applied. 
 
 No issues arising. 
 
 
General Data Protection Regulation and Document Retention Compliance:- 
 
Audit Assurance Opinion Issued:- Substantial assurance 
The work undertaken showed there is generally a sound system of internal control designed 
to meet service objectives, and controls are generally being applied consistently. However, 

Page 13



Page 6 of 6 
 

some weaknesses in the design and / or inconsistent application of controls put the 
achievement of particular objectives at risk. 
 
 The audit engagement found that the last corporate training for GDPR took place in 

March 2022. Since that date there has only been basic awareness training for new 
starters as part of the corporate induction programme. Management agreed to 
schedule refresher training for staff to take place in October and November 2025. 

 
 
ICT Help Desk:- 
 
Audit Assurance Opinion Issued:- Comprehensive assurance 
The work carried out within this audit assignment is in conformance with the Global Internal 
Audit Standards. The work undertaken showed a sound system of internal control which is 
designed to meet the service objectives, in addition the work carried out showed controls are 
consistently being applied. 
 
 No issues arising. 
 

 
 

Page 14



Page 1 of 3 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 22 September 2025 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources and 
Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigations 

TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND MANDATE 
2025 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform and update Audit Committee on the revised Internal Audit Charter and 

Mandate which has been updated to reflect both good working practices and also to 
ensure it remains aligned with the new Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS). 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 I recommend that Audit Committee: 

 note the content of this report for informational purposes. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The GIAS replaced the former Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) with 

effect from 1st April 2025. As with the PSIAS, Internal Audit must work within and 
conform to the new GIAS. 

 
3.2 The GIAS have 5 domains which then break down into 15 principles and 52 core 

standards. The GIAS state that Internal Audit must have an Internal Audit Charter and 
Mandate. 

 
3.3 The Internal Audit Charter and Mandate establishes the framework within which 

Hyndburn Borough Council’s Internal Audit Service operates to best serve the council 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.



Page 2 of 3 
 

and to meet its professional obligations under the GIAS. It also details the legislative 
basis for Internal Audit and its authority within the council. 

 
3.4 The previous version of the Internal Audit Charter was adopted in 2022 and this 2025 

version replaces this and has been updated to reflect current working practices by the 
Internal Audit Service and also ensure that it remains aligned to the requirements of 
the GIAS. 

 
3.5 The Internal Audit Charter covers:- 

 Relevant Regulations and Interpretation 

 Authority and Requirement for Effective Internal Audit 

 Authority and Requirement for Effective Counter Fraud Arrangements 

 Definitions 

 Responsibilities 

 Independence, Objectivity and Integrity 

 Reporting Lines and Relationships 

 Access to Information 

 Internal Audit Resources and Effectiveness 

 Competency 

 Quality Assurance and Improvement 

 Non-Audit Work 
 
3.6 The areas contained within the Internal Audit Charter and Mandate link back into the 

GIAS requirements. 
 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options as Internal Audit must have an Internal Audit Charter 

and Mandate in order to conform to the GIAS. 
 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 No consultations required. 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

There are no legal or human rights 
implications arising from this report. 

Assessment of risk 
 

Risks are taken into consideration during 
the audit process itself, there is no direct 

Page 16



Page 3 of 3 
 

risk implication from this report. 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

 
A Customer First Analysis is not required as 
the Internal Audit Charter and Mandate is 
not setting new policy for the audit function 
or the Council. It documents the working 
practices expected to enable compliance 
with the GIAS. 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 No background papers were necessary for the preparation of this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 

MANDATE 
2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Services 

Town Hall – Broadway Annex 

 
Report Author: Mark Beard – Head of Audit & Investigation 

Page 19



  
2 Internal Audit Charter and Mandate - 2025 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND MANDATE - 2025 
 

 

I
[...]



  
11 Internal Audit Charter and Mandate - 2025 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the relevant controls, and the overall internal 

control environment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 
 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 22 September 2025 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources and 
Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Ben Cookson, Head of Finance 

TITLE OF REPORT: Statement of Accounts 2024/25 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Select: Y/N Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: Select: Y/N If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with an update on the Council’s unaudited Statement 

of Accounts for the financial year 2024/25, in accordance with its Terms of Reference. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee: 
 

 Notes the contents of this report. 

 Reviews the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 (Appendix A). 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference, Members are required 

to review the financial statements of the Authority. This report provides the Committee 
with an update on the Council’s unaudited Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2024/25, thereby facilitating that requirement. 

 
3.2 Local authorities are statutorily obliged to prepare and publish accurate financial 

statements by specified deadlines. These statements must reflect a true and fair view 
of the Council’s financial performance and position and be prepared in accordance with 
the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

 
3.3 The Council has completed its draft Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 and published 

them for public inspection on 30 June 2025, meeting the statutory deadline. The 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5.



Page 2 of 4 
 

inspection period ran for 30 days, concluding on 6 August 2025, with no public 
representations received. 

 
3.4 The unaudited Statement of Accounts is attached at Appendix A and comprises the 

following key sections: 
 

 Narrative Report (Pages 4–22): 
Provides an overview of the Borough, the Council’s achievements, the 
Corporate Strategy, and commentary on financial performance. 

 

 Annual Governance Statement (Pages 23–34): 
Outlines the Council’s governance arrangements and the results of its annual 
review. 

 

 Statement of Responsibilities (Page 36): 
Sets out the responsibilities of the Authority and the Chief Financial Officer. 

 

 Core Financial Statements (Pages 37–40): 
Includes the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, Movement in 
Reserves Statement, Balance Sheet, and Cash Flow Statement. 

 

 Notes to the Financial Statements (Pages 41–108): 
Provides detailed supporting information, including accounting policies (Note 3). 

 

 Collection Fund Statement and Notes (Pages 112–115): 
Details the Council’s role as billing authority for Council Tax and Business 
Rates, including performance and year-end balances. Also includes information 
on the Lancashire Business Rates Pool. 

 
3.5 External audit is a key component of public sector financial accountability. The 

Council’s appointed auditors, Forvis Mazars are not anticipated to commence the audit 
until later in the financial year. The statutory backstop date for completion is 27 
February 2026, and it is recommended that the Audit Committee convene close to this 
date to approve the final audited accounts. 

 
3.6 Due to sector-wide challenges and the implementation of backstop regulations, it is 

anticipated that the Council will continue to receive a disclaimed audit opinion until a 
satisfactory level of assurance is reached across the sector. 

 
3.7 In preparation for the audit, the Finance Team is currently completing the Value for 

Money audit checklist, which is re
[...]
all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual Governance 

Statement. 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

The report sets out the External Auditor’s opinion on whether the accounts present a true and fair view of 

the financial performance and position of the authority and whether the authority has proper arrangements 

in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 

Statement of Responsibilities 

 

This sets out the responsibilities of the Council and its Chief Financial Officer in relation to the Statement of 

Accounts. 

 

Core Financial Statements 

 

The accounts consist of the following core financial statements supported by the accounting policies applied 

by the Council in preparing and presenting the financial statements and explanatory notes. An explanation 

of the purpose of each of the statements is given below: 

 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

 

This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with generally 

accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation. Local authorities raise 

taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with statutory requirement, this may be different from the 

accounting cost. The taxation position is shown in both the Movement in Reserves Statement and the 

Expenditure and Funding Analysis (Note 1). 

 

The statement has two sections: 

• Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services – the net cost or income of the Council’s service 

provision. 

• Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure – shows any changes income or expenditure which 

have not been reflected in the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services. Examples include the 

gains or losses as a result of movements in the fair value of its assets and actuarial gains or losses on 

pension’s assets and liabilities. 

 

 

Page 54



Narrative Report 

21 

Movement in Reserves Statement 

 

The Movement in Reserves S
[...]


Type

Tariffs and Top-Ups in 

Respect of 2023/24

Retained Levy on 

Growth 2023/24

10% Retained Levy 

Payable to/ Received 

by LCC

Net Retained Levy 

2023/24

 
 

The Net Retained Levy for this Council is shown within Business Rates Retention income on the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, along with the council’s own share of growth achieved 

in the year. 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 
 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 

DATE: 22 September 2025 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources and 
Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Ben Cookson, Head of Finance 

TITLE OF REPORT: Update on External Audits 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Select: Y/N Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: Select: Y/N If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Committee Members on the current position regarding external audits of the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts, including: 
 

 Completion of the 2023/24 audit and receipt of the audit certificate. 

 Status of the 2024/25 accounts and audit cycle. 

 Implications of the Government’s backstop legislation. 

 Next steps required to ensure compliance with statutory deadlines. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee: 
 

 Note the completion of the 2023/24 audit and receipt of the audit certificate. 

 Note that the Council is now up to date with its audit obligations and operating 

on a normal audit cycle. 

 Approve the scheduling of an Audit Committee meeting before 27 February 

2026 to enable approval and publication of the 2024/25 audited accounts. 

 Note that disclaimed audit opinions are expected for the next few years due to 

sector-wide challenges in rebuilding assurance. 

 Note that £44,000 of Government grant funding has been received in the current 

financial year to support audit work, with a further £166,000 expected in early 

2026. 

Page 151

Agenda Item 6.



Page 2 of 4 
 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The Government introduced statutory backstop dates to address the national backlog 

in local authority audits. These dates require audited accounts to be published by set 
deadlines. Where audits cannot be completed in time, auditors are expected to issue 
modified or disclaimed opinions to meet the statutory requirement. For Hyndburn, this 
has resulted in disclaimed opinions for 2021/22, 2022/23, and 2023/24. 

 
3.2 The Council’s 2023/24 accounts were approved and published in June 2024, ahead of 

the statutory deadline. Forvis Mazars issued a disclaimer of opinion on 25 February 
2025, citing insufficient time to complete audit procedures. This aligns with national 
guidance and does not indicate concerns about fraud or misstatement. 

 
3.3 The Council has now received the audit certificate for 2023/24, confirming that no 

further work is required following final confirmation from the Whole of Government 
Accounts (WGA). This formally closes the audit for that year. 

 
3.4 The Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 was published on 30 June 2025, in line with 

the statutory backstop date. A 30-day public inspection period followed, ending 6 
August 2025, with no public responses received. 

 
3.5 The Council is now up to date with its audit obligations and has returned to a normal 

audit cycle. The auditors are currently progressing the Value for Money (VfM) element 
of the 2024/25 audit, and the Finance team has provided the necessary information to 
support this work. 

 
3.6 The Council has been advised by its external auditors, Forvis Mazars, that the audit of 

the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts will commence towards the end of the financial 
year. This timing will allow sufficient opportunity for the audit to be completed in line 
with the statutory backstop date of 27 February 2026. To facilitate this, Members are 
asked to ensure that an Audit Committee meeting is scheduled prior to th
[...]
uk/documents/Forvis_Mazars_LLP_Audit_Quality_Inspection_and_Supervision_2025.pdf
https://media.frc.org.uk/documents/Forvis_Mazars_LLP_Audit_Quality_Inspection_and_Supervision_2025.pdf
https://media.frc.org.uk/documents/Forvis_Mazars_LLP_Audit_Quality_Inspection_and_Supervision_2025.pdf
https://media.frc.org.uk/documents/Forvis_Mazars_LLP_Audit_Quality_Inspection_and_Supervision_2025.pdf
https://media.frc.org.uk/documents/Forvis_Mazars_LLP_Audit_Quality_Inspection_and_Supervision_2025.pdf


Contact

Forvis Mazars
Daniel Watson
Partner
daniel.watson@mazars.co.uk

Forvis Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Forvis Mazars Global, a leading global professional services network. Forvis Mazars LLP is a limited 
liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at 30 Old Bailey, London, 
EC4M 7AU. Registered to carry on audit work in the UK by the Institute of CharteredAccountants in England and Wales. Details about our 
audit registration can be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2025. All rights reserved.

P
age 169

mailto:Daniel.watson@mazars.co.uk
mailto:Daniel.watson@mazars.co.uk
http://www.auditregister.org.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	3. Audit Plan Progress Update
	4. Internal Audit Charter and Mandate
	Internal Audit Charter & Mandate 2025

	5. Audit Update - Statement of Accounts 2024/25
	APPENDIX A - Statement of Accounts 2024-25 draft (1)

	6. Audit Update on External Audit
	7. External Audit
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Audit progress
	Audit progress
	Audit progress
	Audit progress
	02
	Slide Number 8
	National publications and technical updates
	National publications
	National publications
	National publications
	Slide Number 13
	Financial Reporting Council’s Audit Quality Inspection and Supervision Report 2025
	Contact




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
Monday, 22nd September, 2025 

 
Present:  Councillor Bernard Dawson MBE (in the Chair), Councillors 

Danny Cassidy and Vanessa Alexander 
 

Apologies Councillor Heather Anderson, Noordad Aziz and Mike Booth 

  

 
151 Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest, Dispensations and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were given by Councilors Heather Anderson, Noordad Aziz and 
Mike Booth. 
 
Councilor Vanessa Alexander substituted for Councilor Booth. 
 

152 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the last Audit Committee held on the 23rd of June 2025 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

153 Audit Plan Progress Update 
 
Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, presented the Progress report to the committee. Noting that 
the update was regarding reports issued between the period of June 2025 and August 
2025.  
 
The target in place is to complete 98% of the Audit Plan by the end of the financial year. 
The current projected out turn position for 2025/2026 is 85.7%. 
 
The following Audits were carried out for the June to August 2025 period: 
 Payroll – Limited Assurance 
 9 Recommendations were given on pages 12 to 13 of the agenda. 
Ms Kelly informed the committee that as the payroll system was relatively new and had not 
been audited before it was expected that there would be a number of recommendations. A 
follow up has been booked in for October 2025 to review the recommendations and what 
work has been done to implement the changes.  
  
 External Consultancy Fees/ Costs – Comprehensive Assurance 
 No issues reported. 
 
 Waste Collection and Recycling – Comprehensive Assurance 
 No issues reported. 
 

General Data Protection Regulation and Document Retention Compliance – 
Substantial Assurance 

 1 Recommendation made on page 14. 
Councilor Alexander asked if this training would be in person or virtual. 
Ms Kelly advised it would likely be run as a Hybrid meeting.  



 
 
 

 

 
2 

 
 ICT Help Desk – Comprehensive Assurance 
 No issues reported.  
 
Resolved – The committee noted the information. 
 

154 Internal Audit Charter and Mandate 
 
Angela Kelly, Senior Auditor, advised the committee on the revised Internal Audit Charter 
and Mandate which has been updated to reflect both good working practices and also to 
ensure it remains aligned with the new Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) 
 
Ms Kelly advised of the changes to the new standards internal audit must work within. The 
GIAS have 5 domains which then break down into 15 principles and 52 core standards and 
state that Internal Audit must have an Internal Audit Charter and Mandate. 
The updated Internal Audit Charter and Mandate 2025 is published as appendix 1 starting 
on page 19 of the agenda.  
 
Resolved – The committee noted the changes.  
 

155 Audit Update - Statement of Accounts 2024/25 
 
Ben Cookson, Head of Finance, presented an update on the council’s unaudited statement 
of accounts for the 2024/2025 financial year, in accordance with its Terms of Reference. 
 
Mr Cookson advised the committee that the Council has completed its draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2024/25 and published them for public inspection on 30 June 2025, meeting 
the statutory deadline. The inspection period ran for 30 days, concluding on 6 August 2025, 
with no public representations received. 
 
The Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2024/2025 comprises of the following sections: 

Narrative Report: Provides an overview of the Borough, the Council’s 
achievements, the Corporate Strategy, and commentary on financial performance.  

  
Annual Governance Statement: Outlines the Council’s governance arrangements 

and the results of its annual review.  
 
Statement of Responsibilities: Sets out the responsibilities of the Authority and 

the Chief Financial Officer.   
 
Core Financial Statements: Includes the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement, Movement in Reserves Statement, Balance Sheet, and Cash Flow Statement.  
 
Notes to the Financial Statements: Provides detailed supporting information, 

including accounting policies (Note 3).  
 
Collection Fund Statement and Notes: Details the Council’s role as billing 

authority for Council Tax and Business Rates, including performance and year-end 
balances. Also includes information on the Lancashire Business Rates Pool. 
 
Mr Cookson advised that the Council’s appointed auditors, Forvis Mazars are not 
anticipated to commence the audit until later in the financial year. The statutory backstop 
date for completion is 27 February 2026. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
3 

Resolved – The committee noted the report and reviewed the unaudited Statement of 
Accounts for 2024/2025 
 

156 Audit Update on External Audit 
 
Ben Cookson, Head of Finance, updated the committee to the national backlog and advised 
that legislation had been put into place to clear this. Mr Cookson advised we will likely see a 
disclaimed opinion for the following few audits.  
 
An update was given for the 2023/2024 accounts which had been completed and the audit 
certificate received.  
 
For the upcoming 2024/2025 accounts, Mr Cookson informed that the audit team is in a 
good position to meet the deadline of the 27th of February 2026. These accounts are also 
likely to be disclaimed. After the 2024/2025 accounts the council should be back on a 
normal cycle. 
 
Mr Cookson explained to the committee that £44,000.00 of Government Grant Funding had 
been received to support the increased audit workload with a further £166,000 expected 
early in 2026.  
 
Resolved – The committee noted the information and approved the change in 
meeting date to meet the 27th of February 2026 deadline. 
 
 

157 External Audit 
 
Mr Daniel Watson, Partner at Forvis Mazars, advised the committee at they were on track 
to deliver the completed audit for 2024/2025 accounts by the 27th of February 2025. Mr 
Watson advised that a disclaimed opinion is likely to be given.  
 
Mr Watson informed the committee that it would likely take a few years to build back up to 
an assured opinion and he would bring completed reports such as the Value for Money 
Report as they are completed.  
 
An update was given as to the fees to Forzis Mazars. 
 2021/2022 - £90,634.00 
 2022/2023 - £39,654.00 
 2023/2024 - £94,352.00 
 
Resolved – The committee noted the information.  
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


